under Section 85 of the Companies Act, 2017 and amendment in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company. The Board confirms also that the proposed alterations comply with the applicable laws and 
regulatory framework. 

At present, the authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees one billion and five 
hundred million only) divided into 150,000,000 shares of Rs. 10 each, The Company’s existing subscribed and 
paid-up capital, currently comprising 124,962,510 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each, will be split into 
1,249,625,100 ordinary shares of Rs.1/- each in the ratio of 10 ordinary shares for every 1 ordinary share held.

[...]

Comparison of existing and proposed alteration in the respective capital clause of the Memorandum of 
Association, is provided below: - 

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

Existing Clause VI Proposed Clause VI 

VI. The Capital of the Company is Rs. 
1,500,000,000 (Rupees One Billion Five Hundred 
Million) divided into 150,000,000 (One Hundred 
Fifty Million only) ordinary share of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each with rights, privileges and 
conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the 
regulations of the company for the time being, with 
power to increase or reduce the capital and to divide 
the shares in the capital for the time being several